

**Probate Suit 02 of 2021**

**Order No. 28 dated 05/10/24**

Date is fixed for hearing of the petition for Will inspection. O.P. No. 6(e)(ii) entered appearance and file a petition supported by affidavit for inspection of the Will. Let copy be collected by the petitioner. Same is considered.

O.P. No. 6(b) Monimala Das also is contesting this case and she has also made a petition praying permission to inspect the Will. The petition has been filed for vacating ex-parte order without serving copy .

None appears for the petitioner. For ends of justice and for early disposal the petitions are taken up and perused giving opportunity to O.P.No.1 6(e)(ii). Heard. The petition vacating the order fixing ex-parte hearing is considered and allowed. O.P. Priyanka Das is given liberty to file W.O/W.S. against the main probate suit. As regards petitions for inspection of Will it is found that O.P. are entitled to have right to inspect the Will as per rules. Accordingly both the petitions by two contesting O.P.s are perused, considered and allowed.

O.Ps. are permitted to inspect the Will, filed on behalf of the petitioner, through their Id. Counsel in presence of the custodian of the Will and the Id. Counsel of the petitioner.

For the facility of inspection, the custodian of the Will is directed to make the Will available by breaking open its seal and restore the same immediately after inspection in presence of both sides.

O.Ps are directed to file necessary Court Fee for inspection of the Will.

Petition is thus disposed of.

Fix **13.01.2025** for inspection of the Will.

Dictated & corrected by me,

D. J.

District Judge, Hooghly.

